NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

RECEIVED

2023 SEP 29 P 2: 04

TO:

Santa Barbara County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

FROM:

Kathleen Volpi, Planner, Development Review

The project or activity identified below is determined to be exempt from further environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970, as defined in the State and County Guidelines for the implementation of CEQA.

APN: Hollister Ranch Road, near 88 Hollister Ranch Road Case No.: 23EMP-00011

Location: Hollister Ranch Road ROW, near 88 Hollister Ranch Road

Project Title: Hollister Ranch Owner's Association - Emergency Permit

Project Applicant: Hollister Ranch Owner's Association (HROA)

Project Description: The proposed project is a request by Hollister Ranch Owner's Association (HROA) to allow for an Emergency Permit for the demolition of an existing failed bottomless arch corrugated metal pipe culvert and the construction of an approximately 21-foot wide x 70-foot long prefabricated steel girder single-span bridge founded on cast-in place concrete spread footings, appurtenant abutments, and associated channel restoration along Santa Anita Creek. A 14-foot-wide temporary access road will be constructed along an alignment upstream of the existing road, using earth fill material surfaced with base rock. Project elements include the following:

- Perform sensitive species surveys.
- Install dewatering system to maintain creek channel dry during all phases of project.
- Install temporary access road with culvert to allow for dewatering and potential low flows to pass.
- Demolish the existing culvert and concrete abutments.
- Excavate for new bridge abutments/wingwalls.
- Form rebar and pour concrete for new abutments/wingwalls.
- Regrade creek channel to allow for fish passage.
- Backfill abutments/wingwalls.
- Place rock slope protection for abutments/wingwalls and install willow stakes.
- Set new bridge and rails.
- Build new road approaches to match bridge elevation and lay asphalt.
- Remove temporary access road and dewatering from creek.
- Install erosion control measures.
- Revegetate project site with native riparian plantings.

Hollister Ranch HOA – Emergency Permit, Case No. 23EMP-00011 July 18, 2023 Attachment C - 2

Grading will include approximately 1,325 cubic yards of cut and 168 cubic yards of fill. The project

is located on the Hollister Ranch Access Road near 88 Hollister Ranch Road, in the Gaviota Coast Plan area, Third Supervisorial District.
Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Santa Barbara
Name of Person or Entity Carrying Out Project: Eva Turenchalk of Turenchalk Planning Services
Exempt Status: Ministerial Statutory Exemption Categorical Exemption X Emergency Project Declared Emergency
Cite specific CEQA and/or CEQA Guidelines Section: Section 15269(c), Emergency Projects
Reasons to support exemption findings: CEQA Guidelines Section 15269(c) exempts "specific actions necessary to prevent or mitigate an emergency." Emergency action is warranted in this case because the 2023 Winter storms caused the Santa Anita Creek to jump its banks and scour the side of Hollister Ranch Road to the east of the existing culvert crossing. A portion of the culvert's concrete footing collapsed, causing the pipe to deform and the road to partially collapse. Repair of the creek crossing is necessary to be completed in less time than normally required during standard permit processing to ensure continued access to existing residential development. Therefore, this statutory exemption applies to the proposed project.
Lead Agency Contact Person: Kathleen Volpi
Phone #: 805-568-2033
Department/Division Representative: Kathleen Volpi
Date: 7/28/2023
Acceptance Date:
Distribution: Hearing Support Staff
Date Filed by County Clerk:



Contact Person

2023 CEQA Transmittal Memorandum

County of Santa Barbara - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu St. Room 407 • Santa Barbara • CA • 93101 (805) 568-2240

Phone

Complete this form when filing a Negative Declaration, Mitigated Negative Declaration, Environmental Impact Report or Notice of Exemption.

You will need to submit one original for posting plus one copy for the Department of Fish & Wildlife. A scanned copy including the date/time of posting will be emailed to the Lead Agency and Project Applicant. If you would like a return copy, please submit an extra copy along with a pre-addressed, stamped envelope.

Kathleen Volpi		805-568-2033		
Lead Agency		Lead Agency Email		
County of Santa Barbara - Planning and Development		volpik@co.santa-barbara.ca.		
Project Title		<u> </u>		
Hollister Ranch Road ROW;	; 23EMP-00011			
Project Applicant	Email	Phone		
Josh Farberow	kcherry@hollisterranch.org	(805)	567-5020	
Project Applicant Address	City	State	Zip	
1000 Hollister Ranch	Gaviota	CA	93117	
DC	OCUMENT BEING FILED:			
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		********		
□2023 Filing Fee			\$3,839.25	
☐ Previously Paid (must attach receip	t)		\$0.00	
☐ No Effect Determination (must be at	ttached)		\$0.00	
☐ Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Dec	eclaration			
	t)			
	tached)			
Notice of Exemption		*****	\$0.00	
County Administrative Handling Fee (required)	l for all filings, effective 7/19/18)		\$50.00	
		TOTAL	\$ 50.00	
PAYMENT METHOD: ALL APPLI	CABLE FEES MUST BE PAID AT THE T	'IME OF I	FILING	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit Card ☐ Check (in person only)				

(OF	SANT	a .
(Elar		
(3)		
10	Ch.	
A	IFOR!	(1)

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

x 2180875

__ Department Date Received from In Payment of Dollars \$ CREDIT CARD Received original of the above numbered receipt **CASH** CHECK AC-147 SIGNATURE OF PAYOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2023 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/23) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print	StartO	ver Save	
		L	9/29/2023	— 261 E NUMBER (If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.				. Tromber (in applicable)	
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
County of Santa Barbara Planning and Development	volpik@co.santa-barbara.ca.us			09/29/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUME	NT NUMBER	
Santa Barbara					
PROJECT TITLE					
Hollister Ranch Road ROW; 23EMP-00011 PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	IDDO (SQT ADD) (GANY S		—		
Josh Farberow	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL			PHONE NUMBER	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	kcherry@hollisterrar	_	(805) 50		
1000 Hollister Ranch	Gaviota	STATE	ZIP CODE		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Gaviota	CA	93117		
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ State	Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,839.25	š	0.00	
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,764.00	S		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due di	irectly to CDFW	\$1,305.25	·	0.00	
 ☑ Exempt from fee ☑ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy))				
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00	
☑ County documentary handling fee	Common Dodie Oray)	φοσσ.σσ \$ \$	*******	50.00	
☐ Other		\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:		·			
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RI	ECEIVED \$		50.00	
	CY OF FILING PRINTED NA				